

No. — 081122 MAR 5 - 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL MARTIN CLARK AND BLACK CITIZENS FOR
JUSTICE, LAW AND ORDER, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

GLADYS ELAINE BLANTON JENKINS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Texas
Seventh District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIOT D. SHAVIN
LAW OFFICE OF ELIOT
SHAVIN
4054 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 310
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 522-2010

KENT W. STARR
STARR & ASSOCIATES
4245 North Central
Expressway, Suite 350
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 219-8440

R. TED CRUZ
ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. EDWARDS, JR.
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 890-5000

CHARLES "CHAD" BARUCH
THE LAW OFFICE OF
CHAD BARUCH
3201 Main Street
Rowlett, Texas 75088
(972) 412-7192

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table Of Contents.....	iii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provision Involved	2
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Writ	7
I. <i>McDonald's</i> Understanding Of The Petition Right Cannot Be Reconciled With The Text, History And Original Understanding Of The Petition Clause ...	10
A. Significant, Persuasive Historical Evidence Establishes That The Petition Clause Was Originally Understood To Provide Absolute Immunity Against Libel Actions.....	11
1. Petitioners Had Absolute Immun- ity Against Libel Suits In Pre- 1791 England	11
2. The Petition Right Assumed Even Greater Importance In Colonial America.....	14
3. The Petition Right Enshrined In The Constitution Was Virtually Absolute.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>McDonald</i> Is Fundamentally Inconsistent With The History And Original Understanding Of The Petition Right.	18
C. <i>McDonald</i> Has Been Widely Criticized By Courts And Commentators...	21
D. <i>McDonald</i> Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court's Interpretation Of The Petition Clause In Other Contexts	23
II. The Continuing Vitality Of <i>McDonald</i> Is An Issue Of Substantial Importance	26
III. Any Argument For Retaining <i>McDonald</i> Would Be Insufficient To Justify Its Continuing Existence	29
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Reconsidering <i>McDonald</i>	30
V. Given This Court's Supremacy, No Split Can Ever Develop	31
VI. This Case Provides An Opportunity For The Court To Resolve Conflicts Among The Lower Courts Regarding When Republication May Be Punished.....	31
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix	
Appendix A — <i>Clark v. Jenkins</i> , 248 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. App.—Amarillo, Feb. 22, 2008, Pet. Denied)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B — <i>Jenkins v. Clark</i> , Final Judgment (3rd Judicial Dist. Ct., Henderson County, Texas, Aug. 21, 2006)	46a
Appendix C — <i>Clark v. Jenkins</i> , Denial Of Petition For Review (Tex., Sept. 26, 2008)..	49a
Appendix D — <i>Clark v. Jenkins</i> , Denial Of Motion For Rehearing (Tex., Dec. 5, 2008)..	50a
Appendix E — <i>Jenkins v. Clark</i> , Trial Transcript (3rd Judicial Dist. Ct., Henderson County, Texas, June 12, 2006).....	51a
Appendix F — <i>Clark v. Jenkins</i> , Brief Of Appellants (Tex. App.—Amarillo, Feb. 20, 2007).....	55a
Appendix G — <i>Clark v. Jenkins</i> , Petition For Review (Tex., June 17, 2008)	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	27
<i>Barry v. Time, Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	33
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	26
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)..	30
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unli- mited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	23
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ'g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	33
<i>City of Cockrell Hill v. Johnson</i> , 48 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, pet. denied).....	28
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	13, 29
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	27
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Mo- tor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	23, 24
<i>Edwards v. Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1002 (1977).....	32
<i>Fogus v. Capital Cities Media, Inc.</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982).....	33
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Harris v. Adkins</i> , 432 S.E.2d 549 (W. Va. 1993).....	31
<i>Harris v. Huntington</i> , 2 Tyl. 129 (Vt. 1802)	17, 18
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaugh-</i> <i>ton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	32
<i>In re United Press Int'l</i> , 106 B.R. 323 (D.D.C. 1989).....	33
<i>J & J Constr. Co. v. Bricklayers & Allied</i> <i>Craftsmen</i> , 664 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. 2003).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> , 883 N.E.2d 1060 (Ohio 2008).....	34
<i>Janklow v. Viking Press</i> , 378 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 1985).....	33
<i>Lake v. King</i> , 85 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1668- 1669).....	12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	12
<i>Martin v. Wilson Publ'g Co.</i> , 497 A.2d 322 (R.I. 1985).....	32, 33
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mine Workers v. Ill. Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)....	29
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	29
<i>Postill v. Booth Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 325 N.W. 2d 511 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	33
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1036 (1990).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	30
<i>Tunney v. ABC</i> , 441 N.E.2d 86 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982).....	33
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	10
<i>Webb v. Fury</i> , 282 S.E.2d 28 (W. Va. 1981)..	31
<i>Webster v. Sun Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 6.....	2, 10
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para 3 (U.S. 1776).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 1131 (1991)..	10
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451.....	16
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE & THOMAS M. COOLEY, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 1:77, 92 (1871).....	13
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Antitrust Liability for Attempts to Influence Government Action: The Basis and Limits of the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine</i> , 45 U. CHI. L. REV. 80 (1977).....	25
David C. Frederick, <i>John Quincy Adams, Slavery, and the Disappearance of the Right to Petition</i> , 9 LAW & HIST. REV. 113 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Aaron R. Gary, <i>First Amendment Petition Clause Immunity from Tort Suits: In Search of a Consistent Doctrinal Framework</i> , 33 IDAHO L. REV. 67 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen A. Higginson, <i>A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 142 (1986).....	10
5 PHILIP B. KURLAND & RALPH LERNER, <i>THE FOUNDER'S CONSTITUTION</i> 187 (1987).....	11
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>Downsizing the Right to Petition</i> , 93 NW. U. L. REV. 739 (1999).....	21
Gregory A. Mark, <i>The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition</i> , 66 FORDHAM L. REV. 2153 (1998).....	11
Media Law Resource Center, <i>Libel Defense Resource Center Releases Findings of New Two-Decade Survey On Trials against Media Defendants</i> , Feb. 2, 2000, Press Release, available at http://www.medialaw.org/Template.cfm?Section=News&Template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=708 (last visited Mar. 5, 2009).....	26
GEORGE PRING & PENELOPE CANAN, <i>SLAPPS: GETTING SUED FOR SPEAKING OUT</i> (1996).....	26, 27
Eric Schnapper, <i>"Libelous" Petitions for Redress of Grievances—Bad Historiography Makes Worse Law</i> , 74 IOWA L. REV. 303 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (1971)	16
SELECT DOCUMENTS OF ENGLISH CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY (George Burton Adams & H. Morse Stephens eds., 1927) ..	13
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging . . .</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. CIN. L. REV. 1153 (1986) ..	20, 21, 22
Julie M. Spanbauer, <i>The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for a Redress of Grievances: Cut from a Different Cloth</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 15 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trial of the Seven Bishops</i> (1688), 12 A COMPLETE COLLECTION OF STATE TRIALS 183 (T.B. Howell ed., 1816)	12
1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, <i>BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA</i> , App. (1803)	13, 14
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Legislative and Executive Proceedings</i> , 10 COLUM. L.J. 131 (1910)	11
JOSEPH WHEELAN, <i>MR. ADAMS’S LAST CRUSADE</i> (2008)	17
Michael J. Wishnie, <i>Immigrants and the Right to Petition</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 667 (2003)	14, 15
